

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 06-1285

FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY,
PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

JUDITH A. ALBERT
SENIOR ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

FINAL BRIEF: JULY 31, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties

The parties and amici are as stated in the brief of the Florida Municipal Power Agency.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Florida Power & Light Company*, Docket Nos. ER93-465, *et. al*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,290 (December 20, 2005) and

2. *Florida Power & Light Company*, Docket Nos. ER93-465, *et. al*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,012 (July 6, 2006).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Regulatory Background.....	4
B. The <i>Florida Municipal II</i> Decision And Orders On Remand.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COMMISSION COMPLIED WITH THE COURT’S REMAND IN <i>FLORIDA MUNICIPAL II</i>	11
A. The Commission Considered A Physical Impossibility Exception To Load Ratio Pricing.....	11
B. FMPA’s Various Contentions That The Commission “Violated The Court’s Mandate” Are Without Merit.....	15
II. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT FMPA IS NOT ENTITLED TO SPECIAL TREATMENT WAS REASONABLE.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Standard of Review.....	18
B. The Transmission Services Provided By Florida Power Under Its Open Access Tariff Do Not Result In Undue Discrimination As To FMPA.....	19
B. Order No. 888 And Florida Power's Own Tariff Require Florida Power To Plan Its Transmission Network With Sufficient Capacity To Serve FMPA’s Full Network Load.....	22
D. FMPA, Like Other Transmission Customers With Behind- The-Meter Generation, May Choose Point-to-Point Service.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Enron Marketing, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 296 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 315 U.S. 946 (2003).....	3, 5, 6, 17, 27
* <i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1, 122 S. Ct. 1012 (2002).....	4
* <i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	2
* <i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	18
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11, 16
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (“TAPS”), <i>aff’d sub nom</i>	4, 5, 6, 7, 17, 24, 26, 28
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Florida Power Corporation</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,247 (1997).....	21
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,167 (1994), <i>order granting clarification in part and denying rehearing</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,006 (1996), and <i>order denying rehearing</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,130 (2001).....	5
<i>Florida Power & Light Company</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2003), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2004).....	8, 17
<i>Florida Power & Light Company</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,290 (2005) ("Remand Order").....	4, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Florida Power & Light Company</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2006)("Rehearing Order").....	4, 9, 12, 15, 18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Florida Power & Light Company</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2006).....	17
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 71 FR 32,636 (2006), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,603 (2006).....	22
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,119 (2007)("Order 890").....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination And Preference in Transmission Service, Notice of Inquiry, 112 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2005)</i>	21, 22
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036 (1966), clarified, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), on reh’g, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, order on reh’g, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, on reh’g, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), aff’d sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (“TAPS”), aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1, 122 S.Ct. 1012 (2002)</i>	4, 6, 12, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	28
Sections 313(a) & (b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 8251(a) & (b)	2
